10 -18 tonnes
Kalmar Essential Range
Quality for all
Essential Forklifts
Exceeding your
expectations
The Kalmar Essential Forklift Range gives you everything you
expect from Kalmar – a quality build with high availability and

IS
C
Manufacturer’s type designation ZF 3WG-161 ZF 3WG-161
Clutch, type Torque converter Torque converter
Gearbox, type Hydrodynamic Powershift Hydrodynamic Powershift
Eco Drive Mode (EDM)3 drivetrain settings 3 modes / Eco, Normal & Power 3 modes / Eco, Normal & Power
Numbers of gears, forward / reverse W 3 / 3 3 / 3
Alternator, type / power V / Ah AC / 1960 (28V x 70A) AC / 1960 (28V x 70A)
Starting battery, voltage / capacity 2×12 2x12
Lifting Capacities
Notes:
1.	 Regular diesel based on EN590 (ASTM D975 no. 2-D)
	 Synthetic / paraffinic diesel based on EN 15940.
2. 	 AdBlue / Diesel Exhaust fluid (DEF) doser unit
	 Diesel Oxidation Catalyst (DOC)
	 Diesel Particulate Filter (DPF)
	 Selective Catalyst Reduction (SCR)
	 Ammonia Slip Catalyst (ASR)
3.	 Eco Drive Mode (EDM) drivetrain settings included.
Lifting data
DCG100T-140T DCG100T-180T
D
U
PL
EX
 S
TA
N
D
A
R
D
(2
-s
ta
ge
)
Lift Height Mast Height Free Lift Lift Height Mast Height Free Lift
H4 H3 min H5 max H2 H4 H3 min H5 max H2
3000 3015 4515 – 3000 3195 4695 –
3250 3140 4765 – 3250 3320 4945 –
3500 3265 5015 – 3500 3445 5195 –
3750 3390 5265 – 3750 3570 5445 –
4000 3515 5515 – 4000 3695 5695 –
4500 3765 6015 – 4500 3945 6195 –
5000 4015 6515 – 5000 4195 6695 –
5500 4265 7015 – 5500 4445 7195 –
6000 4515 7515 – 6000 4695 7695 –
6500 4765 8015 – 6500 4945 8195 –
7000 5015 8515 – 7000 5195 8695 –
D
U
PL
EX
 F
R
EE
 L
IF
T
(2
-s
ta
ge
)
DCG100T-140T DCG100T-180T
Lift Height Mast Height Free Lift Lift Height Mast Height Free Lift
H4 H3 min H5 max H2 H4 H3 min H5 max H2
3000 3015 4515 1500 3000 3195 4695 1500
3250 3140 4765 1625 3250 3320 4945 1625
3500 3265 5015 1750 3500 3445 5195 1750
3750 3390 5265 1875 3750 3570 5445 1875
4000 3515 5515 2000 4000 3695 5695 2000